condensed combined financial information is based on Medicine Man’s accounting policies. Further review may identify additional differences between the
accounting policies of Medicine Man, Arapahoe, and KEW. The unaudited pro forma adjustments and the pro forma condensed combined financial
information do not reflect the impact of synergies or post-transaction management actions and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or
results of operations that may have actually occurred had the transaction taken place on the dates noted, or of Medicine Man’s future financial position or
operating results.

 1

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2020

  Medicine Man  Arapahoe   KEW
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,981,688  $ 1,104,703  $ 470,571  $ (1,575,274) (A) $ 2,982,888
   1,200 (C)

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   812,212   224,470   –   (224,470) (A)  812,212
Accounts receivable – related party   91,990   –   –   –   91,990
Inventory   2,151,612   409,442   186,920   –   2,747,974
Notes receivable – related party   283,849   –   –   –   283,849
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   254,602   2,055   6,000   (8,055) (A)  254,602

Total current assets   6,575,953   1,740,670   663,491   (1,806,599)   7,173,515

Non-current assets:

Fixed assets, net   2,719,154   190,061   63,271   (232,434) (C)  2,740,052
Goodwill   17,445,843   –   –   46,832,106 (C)  64,277,949
Intangible assets, Net   70,329   –   –   –   70,329
Investment   527,575   –   –   –   527,575
Accounts receivable – litigation   3,063,968   –   –   –   3,063,968
Deferred tax assets, net   268,423   –   –   –   268,423
Notes receivable – noncurrent, net   247,272   –   –   –   247,272
Operating lease right of use assets   1,650,117   –   –   –   1,650,117
Other assets   127,999   –   –   –   127,999

Total non-current assets   26,120,680   190,061   63,271   46,599,672   72,973,684

Total assets   $32,696,633  $ 1,930,731  $ 726,762  $ 44,793,073   $ 80,147,199

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable  $ 2,957,390  $ 37,148  $ –  $ (37,148) (A) $ 2,957,390
Accounts payable – related party   127,694   –   –   –   127,694
Accrued expenses   1,426,315   477,903   187,226   (665,129) (A)  1,426,315
Seller note payable   –   –   –   16,729,931 (B)  16,729,931
Note payable   –   –   –   6,225,387   6,225,387
Deferred rent   –   6,750   32,954   (39,704) (A)  –
Derivative liabilities   782,896   –   –   –   782,896
Loyalty points liability   –   255,000   145,000   –   400,000

Total current liabilities   5,294,295   776,801   365,180   22,213,337   28,649,613

Noncurrent liabilities:

Lease liabilities   1,684,005   –   –   –   1,684,005

Total noncurrent liabilities   1,684,005   –   –   –   1,684,005

Total liabilities   6,978,300   776,801   365,180   22,213,337   30,333,618

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock $0.001 par value, 250,000,000 authorized, 42,194,878

shares issued and 41,762,146 shares outstanding at September 30,
2020, and 39,952,628 shares issued and outstanding at December
31, 2019.   42,195   –   –   –   42,195

Preferred Stock   21,657,820 (B)  21,657,820
Additional paid-in capital   60,714,343   –   –   2,437,428 (B)  63,151,771
Accumulated equity (deficit)   (33,705,705)   1,153,930   361,582   (1,515,512) (A)  (33,705,705)
Common stock held in treasury, at cost, 432,732 shares held at

September 30, 2020 and 257,732 shares held at December 31, 2019   (1,332,500)   –   –   –   (1,332,500)

Total stockholders' equity   25,718,333   1,153,930   361,582   22,579,736   49,813,581

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 32,696,633  $ 1,930,731  $ 726,762  $ 44,793,073   $ 80,147,199

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

 2

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

  Medicine Man  Arapahoe   KEW
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues:
Product sales, net  $ 14,292,374  $ 13,595,937  $ 6,006,436  $ –   $ 33,894,747
Product sales – related party, net   484,930   –   –   484,930
Consulting and licensing services   1,267,587   –   –   –   1,267,587
Other operating revenues   12,946   –   –   –   12,946

Total revenue   16,057,837   13,595,937   6,006,436   –   35,660,210

Cost of goods and services:
Cost of goods and services   9,904,131   6,238,891   2,656,895   –   18,799,917

Gross profit   6,153,706   7,357,046   3,349,541   –   16,860,293

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses   3,054,091   1,348,492   684,721   –  (G)  5,087,304
Professional services   5,390,186   –   –   –   5,390,186
Salaries, benefits and related expenses   5,973,482   769,068   335,419   –   7,077,969
Stock based compensation   5,815,808   –   –   –   5,815,808
Depreciation   –   4,999   9,385   –   14,384

Total operating expenses   20,233,567   2,122,559   1,029,525   –   23,385,651

Income from operations (loss)   (14,079,861)   5,234,487   2,320,016   –   (6,525,358)

Other income (expense):
Gain on forfeiture of contingent consideration   1,462,636   –   –   –   1,462,636
Interest income (expense), net   46,726   –   –   (1,505,694) (E)   (1,458,968)
Interest expense   –   –   –   (700,356) (H)   (700,356)
Amortization of debt discount - warrant   –   –   –   (365,613) (F)   (365,613)
Other income (expense)   32,621   –   –   –   32,621
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative liabilities   1,527,850   –   –   –   1,527,850
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments   120,800   –   –   –   120,800

Total other income   3,190,633   –   –   (2,571,663)   618,970

Income (loss) before income tax expense   (10,889,228)   5,234,487   2,320,016   (2,571,663)   (5,906,388)

Income tax benefit (expense)   –   –   –   (2,610,000) (D)   (2,610,000)

Net income (loss)  $ (10,889,228)  $ 5,234,487  $ 2,320,016  $ (5,181,663)   $ (8,516,388)

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders:
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted   41,242,041   –   –   2,091,241   43,333,282

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ (0.26)   –   –  $ –  (I)  $ (0.24)

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

 3

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Medicine

Man   Arapahoe   KEW
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues
Product sales, net  $ 6,468,230  $ 12,471,113  $ 6,397,137  $ –   $25,336,480
Product sales – related party, net   1,351,578   –   –   –   1,351,578
Litigation revenue   1,782,457   –   –   –   1,782,457
Licensing, consulting and Cultivation Max fees   2,767,649   –   –   –   2,767,649
Other operating revenues   31,041   –   –   –   31,041

Total operating revenues   12,400,955   12,471,113   6,397,137   –   31,269,205

Cost of goods and services
Cost of goods and services   7,616,221   5,698,074   2,813,240   –   16,127,535

Gross profit   4,784,734   6,773,039   3,583,897   –   15,141,670

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative   2,199,609   1,394,047   785,279   – (G)  4,378,935
Professional services   3,357,877   –   –   –   3,357,877
Salaries, benefits and related expenses   3,567,535   865,293   400,089   –   4,832,917
Stock-based compensation   7,279,363   –   –   –   7,279,363
Depreciation and amortization expense   61,708   –   –   –   61,708
Derivative expense – contingent compensation   5,400,559   –   –   –   5,400,559
Depreciation   –   6,552   32,244   –   38,796

Total operating expenses   21,866,651   2,265,892   1,217,612   –   25,350,155

Income from operations (loss)   (17,081,917)   4,507,147   2,366,285   –   $(10,208,485)

Other income (expense)
Bad debt expense   (151,169)   –   –   –   (151,169)
Amortization of debt discount - warrant   –   –   –   (487,484) (F)  (487,484)
Unrealized gain on derivative liabilities   1,627,177   –   –   –   1,627,177
Unrealized loss on marketable securities   (1,792,569)   –   –   –   (1,792,569)
Interest expense   –   –   (933,808)   (933,808)
Interest expense   (160,195)   –   –   (2,007,592) (E)  (2,167,787)

Total other expense   (476,756)   –   –   (3,428,884)   (3,905,640)

Income (loss) before income tax expense   (17,558,673)   4,507,147   2,366,285   (3,428,88476)   (14,114,125)

Income tax benefit (expense)   582,931   –   –   (2,500,000) (D)  (1,917,069)

Net (loss) income   (16,975,742)   4,507,147   2,366,285   (5,928,884)   (16,031,194)

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders:
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and
diluted   33,740,557   –   –   2,091,241   35,831,798

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ (0.50)   –   –  $ – (I)  $(0.50)

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

 4

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information set forth herein is based upon the consolidated financial statements of

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc., SB Arapahoe, LLC and KEW, LLC. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented as